

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY
THERESA S. GEE
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
900 16th St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-5800

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
CRAIG S. PRIMIS
K. WINN ALLEN
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Counsel for Petitioner

January 14, 2022

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
SARAH P. HOGARTH
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 N. Capitol St., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

ANDREW C. LIAZOS
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
200 Clarendon Street
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 535-4038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Entrenches A Longstanding Split Of Authority Over Whether ERISA Preempts State And Local “Play or Pay” Laws	16
II. Seattle’s Ordinance Is Plainly Preempted	21
A. The Ordinance is Preempted Because it has an Impermissible “Connection With” ERISA Plans.....	23
B. The Ordinance is Preempted Because it Makes Forbidden “Reference To” ERISA Plans	26
C. The Ordinance Is Preempted Because It Requires Employers to Alter or Create ERISA Plans.....	29

D. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Relied on a Presumption Against Preemption	31
III. The Question Presented Is Important And This Court’s Review Is Urgently Needed	33
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Memorandum, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>ERISA Indus. Comm. v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 20-35472 (March 17, 2021).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>ERISA Indus. Comm. v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 20-35472 (Sept. 1, 2021).....	App-4
Appendix C	
Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, <i>ERISA Indus. Comm. v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 2:18-cv-01188- TSZ (May 8, 2020)	App-5
Appendix D	
Relevant Statutory Provision.....	App-21
Seattle Municipal Code Ch. 14.28.....	App-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	1
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>District of Columbia</i> <i>v. Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992)	12, 26, 27
<i>EagleMed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	7, 23, 24, 25
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018)	33
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	4, 7, 34
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 558 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 558 U.S. 811 (2009)	13
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 561 U.S. 1024 (2010)	14
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 535 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	10
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade v. District of Columbia,</i> 948 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,</i> 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	26
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC,</i> 905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	28
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash,</i> 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	29
<i>Merit Constr. All. v. City of Quincy,</i> 759 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2014).....	3, 20, 21
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	6, 25
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Wehbi,</i> 18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust,</i> 579 U.S. 115 (2016)	4, 15, 32
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass'n v. Suffolk Cnty.,</i> 497 F.Supp.2d 403 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass'n v. Fielder,</i> 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgt. Ass'n,</i> 141 S.Ct. 474 (2020)	23
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC,</i> 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>United States v. Title Ins. & Trust Co.,</i> 265 U.S. 472 (1924)	18

<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017)	33
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §1002(1).....	20, 29
29 U.S.C. §1144(a).....	1, 5, 6
SMC 14.28.020	7
SMC 14.28.025	7
SMC 14.28.030.A.....	7
SMC 14.28.030.B.....	7, 31
SMC 14.28.040	7
SMC 14.28.050	31
SMC 14.28.060.A.....	8
SMC 14.28.060.B.....	8, 9
SMC 14.28.060.C.....	27, 28
SMC 14.28.060.D.....	28, 31
SMC 14.28.110	9
SMC 14.28.170	9
SMC 14.28.260.B.....	28
Rule	
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	15
Other Authorities	
Br. for the Secretary of Labor as Amicus Curiae, <i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. Oct. 2008).....	18, 19
Br. for the United States, <i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , No. 08-1515 (U.S. May 26, 2010).....	13, 14
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	33

Seattle Off. of Lab. Standards, *Improving
Access to Medical Care for Hotel Employees
Ordinance Fact Sheet* (Sept. 15, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/3Gk50IT>..... 8

Seattle Off. of Lab. Standards, *Improving
Access to Medical Care for Hotel Employees
Ordinance Q&A* (June 22, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3Gk1Nci>..... 8, 30, 31
